she was an ancient, and, compared to Hanyma, seemingly superhuman.   

“Do you mean calendar year?” 
“Yes.” 
“Well, according to the village where I lived, Kepler, it’s 217 VB era.” 
Lascaux quirked her head, obviously confused by the date. Hanyma 

elaborated. 
 “No, wait, it’s now 218 VB. That’s two hundred and eighteen years after 

our village founder, Von Braun, settled at Kepler. He did so after escaping a 
cataclysm. It was a flood or earthquake . . . I don’t recall the details.” 

The synthoid, her mouth agape, looked away from Hanyma. “That is not a 
calendric system I am familiar with.” She sharply whipped her glance back to